
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Hybrid) 

Meeting date: 12 June 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (13:00- 13:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:30)   

2 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 4 

(13:30-14:30) (Pages 1 - 38)  

Anne-Marie Lawrence, Wales Development Manager, Plan UK  

 

Dr Stephen Burrell, Assistant Professor (Research), Durham University 

 

Dr Nathan Eisenstadt, Honorary Senior Research Associate University of 

Exeter, Senior Research Associate University of Bristol, Director of Kindling 

Transformative Interventions 

 

Break (14:30-14:45)  

 

3 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 5 

(14:45-15:45)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Professor Zara Quigg, Director of the World Health Organization 

Collaborating Centre for Violence Prevention, Liverpool John Moores 

University  

 

Dr Rachel Fenton, Associate Professor University of Exeter Law School, 

Director of Kindling Transformative Interventions 

4 Papers to note 

(15:45) 

   

4.1 Memorandum of Understanding between the Welsh Ministers and the 

Secretary of State for the Home Department: The Protection from Sex-based 

Harassment in Public Bill 

 (Pages 39 - 41)  

4.2 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and 

the Equality and Social Justice and Local Government and Housing 

Committees regarding accessibility of information 

 (Pages 42 - 46)  

4.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding 

implementation of the Future Generations Act 

 (Page 47)  

4.4 Written response from the Welsh Government to the report by the Equality 

and Social Justice Committee entitled: "60% - Giving them a voice - Speech, 

Language and Communication Needs in the Youth Justice System" 

 (Pages 48 - 54)  

4.5 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Equality and Social Justice and Children and Young People Committees 

regarding the UK Government's Illegal Migration Bill 

 (Pages 55 - 62)  



 

 

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting 

(15:45)   

6 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

consideration of evidence 

(15:45- 16:05)   

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill: 

consideration of responses 

(16:05-16:10) (Pages 63 - 94)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Introduction and Summary 

At Plan International UK we strive for a just world that advances children’s rights and 
equality for girls.  Our work spans education, healthcare, humanitarian responses and more, 
creating a powerful force for change. With Plan, whole communities put girls’ rights first and 
give children every chance to flourish.   
  
Despite the UK being one of the wealthiest countries in the world, with a commitment to 
achieving gender equality in policy and legislation, girls’ rights are being denied.  
 
Through our UK programmes we create meaningful opportunities for girls’ voices to be heard 
and acted upon, while working towards a society where all girls can flourish free from fear, 
violence and discrimination. 

While our own work in the UK has focused particularly on what works to end public sexual 
harassment, we are clear that this constitutes a harmful form of violence against women and 
girls, with different forms of violence agains
[...]
aylor, M. E., Fry, J. L., Gochez-Kerr, T. H., & Weaver, N. L. (2019). A Systematic Review 

of Bystander Interventions for the Prevention of Sexual Violence. Trauma, Violence, & Abuse. 

Nation, M., Crusto, C., Wandersman, A., Kumpfer, K. L., Seybolt, D., Morrissey-Kane, E., & Davino, K. 

(2003). What works in prevention: Principles of effective prevention programs. American Psychologist, 

58(6-7), 449-456. 

Neighbors, C., Walker, D.D., Mbilinyi, L.F., O'Rourke, A., Edleson, J.L., Zegree, J. and Roffman, R.A. 

(2010) Normative misperceptions of abuse among perpetrators of intimate partner violence. Violence 

Against Women [online]. 16 (4), pp. 370-386 

 

 

Pack Page 53



Memorandum of Understanding 
 
 

Between 
 
 

The Welsh Ministers 
 

And 
 

The Secretary of State for the Home Department 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 June 2023 
 
 

  

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 4.1



Memorandum of Understanding 

 

The participants in this Memorandum of Understanding (“MoU”) are:  

(1) The Welsh Ministers; and  

(2) The Secretary of State for the Home Department. 

(together “the Participants”) 

 

1. Background 

The Protection from Sex-based Harassment in Public Bill (“the Bill”) was introduced 
in the UK Parliament, on 15 June 2022.  
 
The Bill makes provision in the following areas:  

a) Clause 1 provides for the new offence of ‘Intentional harassment, alarm or 
distress on account of sex’ to be inserted into the Public Order Act 1986. 

b) Clause 2 provides that the Secretary of State must issue and publish 
guidance to police about the offence, and in particular include guidance 
about the reasonable conduct defence in section 4A(3)(b)1 of the Public 
Order Act 1986.  

c) Clause 3 makes consequential amendments to the Football Spectators Act 
1989, the Police Act 1997, and the Elections Act 2022 as a result of the 
creation of the offence in Clause 1. 

d) Clause 4 confirms the extent, commencement and short title of the Bill.  

The Bill, as amended, e
[...]
7%20April%202022.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s124284/Waiting%20well%20The%20impact%20of%20the%20waiting%20times%20backlog%20on%20people%20in%20Wales%20-%207%20April%202022.pdf


 

 

appointment of an accessibility lead within the Welsh Government to oversee the production of all 

key public health and other information in accessible formats. 

We would be grateful if you could provide an update in relation to the ELGC Committee’s initial 

recommendation, including timescales for its implementation and any reasons why the appointment 

of an accessibility lead was omitted from the subsequent response to the Health and Social Care 

Committee. 

We are copying this letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

cc Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 61



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref: MA/JH/1463/23 
Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair of Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay CF99 1SN 
 

06 June 2023  
 

Dear Mark, 
 
Following publication of the Public Accounts Committee (5th Sened
[...]
inidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/JH-/1229/23 

Jenny Rathbone MS  
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

7 June 2023 

Dear Jenny 

Thank you for sending me the Equality and Social Justice Committee’s report entitled 60% - 
Giving them a voice - Speech, Language and Communication Needs in the Youth Justice 
System. 

Please find attached our response to the committee’s recommendations. 

Yours sincerely 

Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 63

Agenda Item 4.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales


1 
 

Written response from the Welsh Government to the 
report by the Equality and Social Justice Committee 
entitled 60% - Giving them a voice - Speech, Language 
and Communication Needs in the Youth Justice System 
 

A detailed response to each of the recommendations is listed below.  

 

 

Recommendation 1  

The Committee recommends that  

 

We recommend that the Welsh Government convene a summit of key stakeholders 

working in the sector with the aim of formulating a new workstream looking 

specifically at the impact of SLCN on children and young people and the link to the 

involvement of most young people involved with the youth justice system. The 

summit and concomitant workstream should be finalised be
[...]
w.libertyhumanrights.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/Briefing-on-the-Illegal-Migration-Bill-for-Committee-Stage-HoC-March-2023.pdf
https://www.ein.org.uk/news/equality-and-human-rights-commission-expresses-serious-concern-over-illegal-migration-bill#brief
mailto:isata.kanneh@bevanfoundation.org


 

1 
 

British Red Cross response to the Welsh Government’s Legislative 
Consent Memorandum: Illegal Migration Bill May 2023 
 

Background 

The British Red Cross welcomes the opportunity to provide evidence to assist the Senedd’s 

consideration of the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK 

Government’s Illegal Migration Bill. The British Red Cross is particularly concerned about the 

impact this Bill may have on unaccompanied children and victims of human trafficking where 

there are existing protections in devolved structures. When considering the matter of 

legislative competence, the British Red Cross encourages the Senedd to also consider what 

alternative routes may be available to mitigate risks and uphold protections for those affected 

by this legislation.  

About the British Red Cross 

We are part of the world’s largest humanitarian network, the International Red Cross and Red 

Crescent Movement, which has 17 million volunteers across 192 countries. The British Red 

Cross helps people in crisis, whoever and wherever they are. We are part of a global voluntary 

network, responding to conflicts, natural disasters, and individual emergencies. We help 

vulnerable people prepare for, withstand, and recover from emergencies in their own 

communities. 

In Wales, we provide a range of services across emergency response, health and social care 

and refugee support. We are the largest independent provider of refugee and asylum support 

in the UK and in 2022 our Refugee Services team in Wales helped 1,533 people. Our work 

includes supporting resettlement, destitution support, casework, advocacy, and peer led 

programs as well as
[...]
 

Rhian Croke – rhian.croke@swansea.ac.uk  

Tom Davies – tom.davies@childrenssociety.org.uk 

 

6 June 2023 

 
15 https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11012/cr-ld11012-e.pdf; 
https://www.childreninwales.org.uk/application/files/6416/7533/1287/Wales_UNCRC_Monitoring_Group.pdf  
16 https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/pdf-versions/2023/1/4/1674144316/forced-migrants-wales-research-adequacy-and-availability-legal-
advice-contents.pdf  

Pack Page 116

mailto:isata.kanneh@bevanfoundation.org
mailto:rhian.croke@swansea.ac.uk
mailto:tom.davies@childrenssociety.org.uk
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11012/cr-ld11012-e.pdf
https://www.childreninwales.org.uk/application/files/6416/7533/1287/Wales_UNCRC_Monitoring_Group.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/pdf-versions/2023/1/4/1674144316/forced-migrants-wales-research-adequacy-and-availability-legal-advice-contents.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/pdf-versions/2023/1/4/1674144316/forced-migrants-wales-research-adequacy-and-availability-legal-advice-contents.pdf

	Agenda
	2 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: evidence session 4
	Note of first advisory group meeting
	Evidence paper from Plan International UK
	Evidence paper from Dr Stephen Burrell
	Submission to Senedd Cymru / Welsh Parliament
	Consultation: The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence
	28th April 2023
	1. About
	2. What works in preventing gender-based violence before it occurs
	3. How effective is a public health approach to preventing gender-based violence
	4. What is the role of the public sector and specialist services in identifying, tackling and preventing violence against women
	5. References


	Evidence paper from Kindling Transformative Interventions

	4.1 Memorandum of Understanding between the Welsh Ministers and the Secretary of State for the Home Department: The Protection from Sex-based Harassment in Public Bill
	4.2 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and the Equality and Social Justice and Local Government and Housing Committees regarding accessibility of information
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - 3 January 2023

	4.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding implementation of the Future Generations Act
	4.4 Written response from the Welsh Government to the report by the Equality and Social Justice Committee entitled: "60% - Giving them a voice - Speech, Language and Communication Needs in the Youth Justice System"
	Written response

	4.5 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and the Equality and Social Justice and Children and Young People Committees regarding the UK Government's Illegal Migration Bill
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - 22 May 2023

	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill: consideration of responses
	Response from the Bevan Foundation
	1. Overview: our view of the Bill
	2. Separated/unaccompanied children in Wales
	3. Implications for the care and support of children
	4. Children’s rights and human rights in Wales
	5. Recommendations

	Response from the British Red Cross
	Response from Children in Wales
	To - Children, Young People and Education Committee, & Equality and Social Justice Committee
	Submitted by Children in Wales

	Response from National Youth Advocacy Service Cymru
	Response from Legal Centre Wales, the Bevan Foundation and the Children's Society




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee
Meeting Venue:
Hybrid (Committee Room 5)
Meeting date: Monday, 12 June 2023
Meeting time: 13.00 - 16.27

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/13363

Hybrid
------

Attendance

Category Names

Members of the 
Senedd:

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair)

Jane Dodds MS

Altaf Hussain MS

Sarah Murphy MS

Sioned Williams MS

Witnesses:

Dr Stephen Burrell, Durham University

Dr Nathan Eisenstadt

Dr Rachel Fenton

Anne-Marie Lawrence, Plan International UK

Committee Staff:

Rhys Morgan (Clerk)

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk)

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk)

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher)

Claire Thomas (Researcher)

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13363


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Ken Skates and from Professor Zara Quigg.

No declarations of interest were made. 

2 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 
evidence session 4 

Members heard evidence from:

Anne-Marie Lawrence, Wales Development Manager, Plan UK 

Dr Stephen Burrell, Assistant Professor (Research), Durham University

3 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 
evidence session 5 

Members heard evidence from:

Dr Rachel Fenton, Associate Professor University of Exeter Law School, Director of 
Kindling Transformative Interventions 

Dr Nathan Eisenstadt, Honorary Senior Research Associate University of 

Exeter, Senior Research Associate University of Bristol, Director of Kindling 

Transformative Interventions

4 Papers to note 

Members noted the papers and in private, in relation to Item 4.4, agreed to write to the 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to seek further clarification on a number of 
points raised in her response to the Committee’s report.



4.1 Memorandum of Understanding between the Welsh Ministers and the Secretary of 

State for the Home Department: The Protection from Sex-based Harassment in 

Public Bill 

4.2 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and the 

Equality and Social Justice and Local Government and Housing Committees 

regarding accessibility of information 

4.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Public 

Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding implementation of the 

Future Generations Act 

4.4 Written response from the Welsh Government to the report by the Equality and 

Social Justice Committee entitled: "60% - Giving them a voice - Speech, Language 

and Communication Needs in the Youth Justice System" 

4.5 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and the 

Equality and Social Justice and Children and Young People Committees regarding 

the UK Government's Illegal Migration Bill 

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 
remainder of the meeting 

Members agreed the motion.

6 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 
consideration of evidence 

Members considered the evidence. 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill: 
consideration of responses 

Members considered the responses and agreed to consider a draft report at a future 
meeting.




